STATE OF ALASKA

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATIONOFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

SARAH PALIN, GOVERNOR

410 Willoughby Avenue, Suite 303 Post Office Box 111800 Juneau, Alaska 99811-1800 Phone: 907-465-5066

Fax: 907-465-5070 www.dec.state.ak.us

June 2, 2008

Elin D. Miller Regional Administrator U.S. EPA, Region 10 1200 Sixth Avenue (RA-140) Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Ms. Miller:

I am pleased to transmit revisions to Alaska's State Air Quality Control Plan (SIP) related to the Alaska motor vehicle Inspection & Maintenance (I/M) program regulations and the Fairbanks carbon monoxide (CO) maintenance plan. I am providing the amended section of the *State Air Quality Control Plan*, adopted by reference under 18 AAC 50.030, to your lead staff person for this project, Gina Bonifacino, for EPA's review and approval.

The supporting documents for the complete SIP submission include:

- 1. five copies of the SIP, incorporating amendments as adopted by the department following legal review on April 4, 2008;
- 2. the signed adoption order and filing certification for the regulation amendments to 18 AAC 50.030 and 18 AAC 52 dated April 17, 2008 (effective date of May 17, 2008);
- 3. affidavits of public notice and oral hearing;
- 4. the department's written response to public comments for the amendments;
- 5. the certifications of public hearings; and
- 6. a copy of the public notice and markups distributed for public review.

If you or your staff have any questions or need further information regarding these amendments, please contact Alice Edwards, Program Manager, Air Non-Point & Mobile Sources, at (907) 465-5109.

Sincerely,

Larry Hartig Commissioner

cc: Rick Albright, EPA Region 10 (w/o enclosures)
Gina Bonifacino, EPA Region 10 (w/ enclosures)
Wayne Elson, EPA Region 10 (w/o enclosures)
Alice Edwards, Program Manager, DEC (w/o enclosures)